
 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/PMSSY-II/NAGPUR/04-RT/Amdt2/15-16 dated31.10.2015 Page 1 of 6 

Amendment No. 2 
 

Date: 31.10.2015 
 

Subject: Amendment no. 2 to the Tender Enquiry Document 

Ref: (i) Tender Enquiry No.: HLL/PCD/PMSSY-II/NAGPUR/04-RT/15-16 dated 16.09.2015 

 

The following changes are made to the Tender enquiry document and amendments published 

subsequently 
 

Section I 

Notice Inviting Tenders(NIT) 
 

For:- 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Description Schedule 

c 
Closing date & time for submission of 

tender fee and EMD in physical form  

04.11.2015, 1700 hrs (IST) 

Bidders have to submit Original Bank 

Instruments viz. DD/BC/BG of tender fee and 

EMD within the above mentioned date and time 

d 

Closing date & time for submission of 

online bids 
06.11.2015, 1700 hrs IST  

ii) Closing date & time for physical 

submission of bids  

(Price bid shall only be uploaded 

online; All other technical and 

commercial documents uploaded in the 

e-portal are to be submitted manually) 

07.11.2015, 1300 hrs IST 

e Time and date of opening of online bids 07.11.2015, 1400 hrs IST 

 

Read as:- 

 

I. For e-Tender Ref.No (Event No.) 3000000309 - Modular Operation Theatre  

 

Sl. 

No. 
Description Schedule 

c 
Closing date & time for submission of 

tender fee and EMD in physical form  

16.11.2015, 1700 hrs (IST) 

Bidders have to submit Original Bank 

Instruments viz. DD/BC/BG of tender fee and 

EMD within the above mentioned date and time 

d 

Closing date & time for submission of 

online bids 
18.11.2015, 1700 hrs IST  

ii) Closing date & time for physical 

submission of bids  

(Price bid shall only be uploaded 

online; All other technical and 

commercial documents uploaded in the 

e-portal are to be submitted manually) 

19.11.2015, 1300 hrs IST 

e Time and date of opening of online bids 19.11.2015, 1400 hrs IST 

 



 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/PMSSY-II/NAGPUR/04-RT/Amdt2/15-16 dated31.10.2015 Page 2 of 6 

Note: 
 

(i) If EMD is submitted in the form of BG, then the validity of the BG should be at least 165 

days from the date of tender opening, i.e., upto 02.05.2016. 
 

(ii) Tender fee (Rs. 50,000/-)* and EMD (As applicable) should be deposited in the Tender Box 

located at HLL Lifecare Limited, Procurement and Consultancy Division, B-14 A, Sector-62, 

Noida-201307, Uttar Pradesh on or before 16.11.2015, 1700 hrs (IST). Submission beyond 

stipulated date & time would result in REJECTION of BID. 

 

*The bidders who had submitted the Tender Fee for Tender Enquiry No.: HLL/PCD/PMSSY-

II/NAGPUR/04/14-15 Dated 06.02.2015 are exempted from paying tender fee for this tender. 

 

II. For e-Tender Ref.No (Event No.) 3000000310 - OT Integration part  
 

Sl. 

No. 
Description Schedule 

c 
Closing date & time for submission of 

tender fee and EMD in physical form  

24.11.2015, 1700 hrs (IST) 

Bidders have to submit Original Bank 

Instruments viz. DD/BC/BG of tender fee and 

EMD within the above mentioned date and time 

d 

Closing date & time for submission of 

online bids 
26.11.2015, 1700 hrs IST  

ii) Closing date & time for physical 

submission of bids  

(Price bid shall only be uploaded 

online; All other technical and 

commercial documents uploaded in the 

e-portal are to be submitted manually) 

27.11.2015, 1300 hrs IST 

e Time and date of opening of online bids 27.11.2015, 1400 hrs IST 

 

Note: 
 

(i) If EMD is submitted in the form of BG, then the validity of the BG should be at least 165 

days from the date of tender opening, i.e., upto 10.05.2016. 
 

(ii) Tender fee (Rs. 50,000/-)* and EMD (As applicable) should be deposited in the Tender Box 

located at HLL Lifecare Limited, Procurement and Consultancy Division, B-14 A, Sector-62, 

Noida-201307, Uttar Pradesh on or before 24.11.2015, 1700 hrs (IST). Submission beyond 

stipulated date & time would result in REJECTION of BID. 

 

*The bidders who had submitted the Tender Fee for Tender Enquiry No.: HLL/PCD/PMSSY-

II/NAGPUR/04/14-15 Dated 06.02.2015 are exempted from paying tender fee for this tender. 

 

SECTION - II 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS (GIT) 

 

D. SUBMISSION OF TENDERS 

22. Submission of Tenders 

Added Para: 

 

n. In case the bidder quotes an equipment of a foreign manufacturer and submits the documents as 

per Clause 22.1 (i) l & m from the subsidiary company of the foreign Original Equipment 



 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/PMSSY-II/NAGPUR/04-RT/Amdt2/15-16 dated31.10.2015 Page 3 of 6 

Manufacturer in India, the bidder must submit the Power of Attorney given to the subsidiary 

company by the foreign Original Equipment Manufacturer, authorizing it to do business and 

perform all obligations for and on behalf of the foreign manufacturer company, in India.   

 

SECTION – VI 

LIST OF REQUIREMENTS 

For:  

 

Part II: Required Delivery Schedule:  

 

a) For Indigenous goods or for imported goods if supplied from India: 120 days from date of 

Notification of Award to delivery, installation and commissioning at consignee site. The date of 

delivery will be the date of delivery at consignee site (Tenderers may quote earliest delivery 

period). 120 days is inclusive of installation and commissioning.  

 

b) For Imported goods directly from foreign: 120 days from the date of opening of L/C. 

(Tenderers may quote the earliest delivery period). 120 days is inclusive of installation and 

commissioning.  

 

For delayed delivery and/ or installation and commissioning liquidated damages will get applied as 

per GCC clause 23. 

 

Read As:  

 

Part II: Required Delivery Schedule:  

 

a) For Indigenous goods or for imported goods if supplied from India: 150 days from date of 

Notification of Award to delivery, installation and commissioning at consignee site. The date of 

delivery will be the date of delivery at consignee site (Tenderers may quote earliest delivery 

period). 150 days is inclusive of installation and commissioning.  

 

b) For Imported goods directly from foreign: 150 days from the date of opening of L/C. 

(Tenderers may quote the earliest delivery period). 150 days is inclusive of installation and 

commissioning.  

 

For delayed delivery and/ or installation and commissioning liquidated damages will get applied as 

per GCC clause 23. 

 

Section – VII  

Technical Specifications 

 

I. For e-Tender Ref.No (Event No.) 3000000309 - Modular Operation Theatre  

No changes in technical specifications. 

 

Section – IX 

Qualification Criteria 

 

1. For: 

 

For the following major items, Manufacturer’s Authorization as per Section XIV- A should 

be submitted:  



 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/PMSSY-II/NAGPUR/04-RT/Amdt2/15-16 dated31.10.2015 Page 4 of 6 

1. Modular Operation Theatre  

a) Laminar Air Flow System  

b) Touch Screen Control Panel  

c) Pendants  

d) OT Lights  

e) Recording System  

2. Integration And Data Management System For Modular OT  

a) Audio Visual Communication system  

b) Central control system  

For the other items in the BOQ, Manufacturer’s Authorization as per Section XIV- B should 

be submitted: 

 

Read As: 

 

For the following major items, Manufacturer’s Authorization as per Section XIV- A should 

be submitted:  
1. Modular Operation Theatre  

a) Laminar Air Flow System  

b) Touch Screen Control Panel  

c) Pendants  

d) OT Lights  

2. Integration and Data Management System for Modular OT  

a) Audio Visual Communication system  

b) Central control system  

c) Recording System  

For the other items in the BOQ, Manufacturer’s Authorization as per Section XIV- B should 

be submitted. 

 

2. For: 

 

03. Minimum Work of Similar Nature:  

 

i) Eligible bidders should have successfully completed similar work during last 7 years ending last 

month previous to the one in which tender is invited should be either of the following:  

 

Three similar* completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated 

cost.  

OR 

Two similar* completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of the estimated 

cost.  

OR 

One similar* completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost.  

 

ii) One completed work of any nature (either part of Clause 03. i) or separate one) costing not less 

than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost with some Central/State Government 

Organization/Central Autonomous Body/ Central Public Sector Undertaking. The certificate 

should not be more than six months old.  

 



 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/PMSSY-II/NAGPUR/04-RT/Amdt2/15-16 dated31.10.2015 Page 5 of 6 

*Similar nature of works means successful completion of Supply, Installation and commissioning 

of Modular OT/ OT Integration (Data Management System) meeting major technical parameters of 

the current BOQ floated in the tender enquiry document.  

 

The value of the executed works shall be brought to the current costing level by enhancing the 

actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of receipt of applications for tenders.  

 

04. A certificate from client for completion of work(s) must be submitted along with tender. Own 

works/ certificate of agencies shall not be considered for prequalification.  

 

Read As: 

 

03. Minimum Work of Similar Nature:  

 

i) Eligible bidders should have successfully completed similar work during last 7 years ending last 

date of receipt of tenders should be either of the following:  

 

Three similar* completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated 

cost.  

OR 

Two similar* completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of the estimated 

cost.  

OR 

One similar* completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost.  

 

ii) One completed work of any nature (either part of Clause 03. i) or separate one) costing not less 

than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost with some Central/State Government 

Organization/Central Autonomous Body/ Central Public Sector Undertaking executed in the last 

seven years ending on the last date of receipt of applications for tenders. The corresponding 

satisfactory performance certificate from end user should also be submitted. 

 

*Similar nature of works means successful completion/ commissioning of Supply, Installation and 

commissioning of Modular OT/ OT Integration (Data Management System) meeting major 

technical parameters of the current BOQ floated in the tender enquiry document.  

In case the Installation of the equipment is complete but not commissioned, the bidder shall submit 

the completion report duly signed and stamped by the consignee. 

 

The value of the executed works shall be brought to the current costing level by enhancing the 

actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of receipt of applications for tenders.  

 

04. All performance certificates referred in Para 1, 2 and 3 must be submitted along with tender.  

 

3. For: 

 

06. Financial Status: Eligible Bidders should have a positive net worth and should not have any 

loss in more than 2 years during the last five years ending 31st March 2015. Audited Profit & Loss 

account and Balance Sheet (duly notarized copies) for the immediate last five consecutive financial 

years should be submitted along with the bid  

 

Read As: 



 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

 

 
HLL/PCD/PMSSY-II/NAGPUR/04-RT/Amdt2/15-16 dated31.10.2015 Page 6 of 6 

 

06. Financial Status: Eligible Bidders should have a positive net worth and should not have any 

loss in more than 2 years during the last five years ending 31st March 2015. Audited Profit & Loss 

account and Balance Sheet (duly notarized copies) for the immediate last five consecutive financial 

years should be submitted along with the bid  

 

The financial status of Foreign Original equipment manufacturer will be accepted against the 

financial status of its 100% owned subsidiary in India only if the bidder (i.e. 100% owned 

subsidiary in India) submits an undertaking from foreign original equipment manufacturer stating 

that they would be responsible for completing all contractual obligations in case the bidder/ Indian 

subsidiary company fails to do so. The undertaking should be duly notarized/ certified by Chamber 

of Commerce in the country of Original Equipment manufacturer.  

 

All other terms and conditions of the tender enquiry remain unaltered. 

 


